SIIG has entered into an implementation agreement with Petrochem on 21/03/1443H (corresponding 
to 27/10/2021G) (the “Implementation Agreement”) for the purpose of the acquisition by SIIG of 
all shares issued in Petrochem that are not owned by SIIG, being two hundred and forty million 
(240,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share, which 
represents (50%) of Petrochem’s capital shares (“Offer Shares”) through a share swap offer for all the 
Offer Shares (“Acquisition Transaction” or “Acquisition”), in consideration of the issuance of three 
hundred four million and eight hundred thousand (304,800,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value 
of 10 Saudi Riyals per share by SIIG to Petrochem’s Selling Shareholders (“Consideration Shares”) 
by way of increasing the paid-up capital of SIIG from four billion five hundred million (4,500,000,000) 
Saudi Riyals to seven billion five hundred forty-eight million (7,548,000,000) Saudi Riyals representing 
an increase in the number of shares of SIIG from four hundred fifty million (450,000,000) shares to 
seven hundred fifty-four million eight hundred thousand (7,548,000,000) shares which represents 
an increase of (67.733%) in the current share capital of SIIG. The Acquisition Transaction is subject 
to satisfying the conditions set out in the Implementation Agreement, as summarized under section

[...]

Completion of the Acquisition Transaction, see Section (5.6) (“Procedures Required to Effect the 
Acquisition Transaction”).

The total value of the Acquisition Transaction is determined on the basis of the value of the 
Consideration Shares. The total nominal value of the Consideration Shares is three billion forty-
eight million (SAR 3,048,000,000) Saudi Riyals. The total market value of the Consideration Shares 
as determined on the basis of the Exchange Ratio and the closing price of (SAR 41.1) per SIIG 
share on 20/03/1443H (corresponding to 26/10/2021G) (which is the last trading day prior to the 
execution of the Implementation Agreement) is twelve billion five hundred twenty-seven million 
two hundred and eighty thousand (SAR 12,527,280,000) Saudi Riyals. The total value of the 
Consideration Shares (as will be recorded on the financial accounts of SIIG) will be determined 
at a later stage on the basis of the closing price of SIIG shares on the last trading day prior to the 
Effective Date of the Acquisition Transaction.

[...]

The 
Consideration Shares’ owners will be entitled to receive dividends declared by SIIG following the 
Effectiveness of the Acquisition Resolution. The Completion of the Acquisition Transaction will 
also result in the increase of SIIG’s capital from four billion five hundred million (4,500,000,000) 
Saudi Riyals to seven billion five hundred forty-eight million (7,548,000,000) Saudi Riyals. For more 
details about the effects of the Acquisition Transaction on Petrochem and SIIG and its rationale, see 
Section (3.2) (“Rationale of the Acquisition Transaction”) of this Shareholders’ Circular.

SIIG was established pursuant to the Ministry of Commerce’s Resolution No. 291 issued on 
29/06/1416H (corresponding to 23/11/1995G), and it is a joint stock company holding commercial 
registration number 1010139946 dated 10/08/1416H (corresponding to 01/01/1996G) issued in 
Riyadh, and has a share capital of four billion five hundred million (4,500,000,000) Saudi Riyals 
consisting of four hundred and fifty million (450,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of 
SAR 10 (ten Saudi Riyals) per share, all of which are fully paid and listed on Tadawul. 

Petrochem was established pursuant to the Ministry of Commerce’s Resolution No. R/53 issued on 
16/02/1429H (corresponding to 23/02/2008G), and it is a joint stock company holding commercial 
registration number 1010246363 dated 08/03/1429H (corresponding to 16/03/2008G) issued in 
Riyadh and has a share capital of four billion and eight hundred million (4,800,000,000) (Saudi Riyals 
consisting of four hundred and eighty million (480,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of 
SAR 10 (ten Saudi Riyals) per share, all of which are fully paid and listed on Tadawul.

As of the date of this Shareholders’ Circular, there are no Substantial Shareholder in SIIG.1 The 
Substantial Shareholders of Petrochem are as follows: